

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

TONYA R. CHAPMAN,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

OAKLAND LIVING CENTER, INCORPORATED;
ARLENE SMITH; MICHAEL SMITH; STEVE SMITH,

Defendants - Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT ASHEVILLE

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. Scott Ballenger
Jennifer Elchisak (Third Year Law Student)
Zev Klein (Third Year Law Student)
Jehanne McCullough (Third Year Law Student)
Carly Wasserman (Third Year Law Student)
Appellate Litigation Clinic
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
202-701-4925
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CHAPMAN’S APPELLATE ARGUMENTS ARE NOT FORFEITED.....	2
II. A REASONABLE TRIER OF FACT COULD FIND THAT OLC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE HARASSMENT THAT MS. CHAPMAN EXPERIENCED.....	6
A. A Reasonable Jury Could Find That SS Was Negligent In Responding To The August 2018 Incident	6
B. A Reasonable Jury Could Find That OLC Was Negligent In Failing To Prevent The 2018 Incidents.....	11
C. A Reasonable Jury Could Find That The Harassment Was Enabled By SS’s Supervisory Status And Agency Relationship With OLC.....	14
III. CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE DOES NOT REQUIRE PROOF THAT THE EMPLOYER WANTED THE EMPLOYEE TO RESIGN	16
IV. A REASONABLE TRIER OF FACT COULD FIND THE HARRASSMENT WAS SUFFICIENTLY SEVERE OR PERVASIVE TO SATISFY BOTH THE HARASSMENT AND CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE STANDARDS.....	17
A. A Reasonable Jury Could Find The 2018 Incidents Severe Enough To Support A Harassment And Constructive Discharge Claim.....	17

B. The Pre-2015 Incidents Contributed To The Hostile Environment	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarado v. Bd. of Trustees of Montgomery Cmty. Coll.</i> , 848 F.2d 457 (4th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Bailey v. USF Holland, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015)	18-19
<i>Brown v. Perry</i> , 184 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Burlington Industries v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	14
<i>Campbell v. Hewitt, Coleman & Assocs.</i> , 21 F.3d 52 (4th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Chacko v. Patuxent Institution</i> , 429 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>EEOC v. Cent. Wholesalers, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Evans v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 936 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2019)	19, 20
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	14
<i>Ford v. Marion Cnty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 942 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Gardner v. CLC of Pascagoula, LLC</i> , 915 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016)	16
<i>Guessous v. Fairview Prop. Invs., LLC</i> , 828 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2016)	5

<i>Home Health Servs., Inc. v. Currie</i> , 706 F.2d 497 (4th Cir. 1983)	3
<i>Hummer v. Dalton</i> , 657 F.2d 621 (4th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	22
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	18
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	16, 21
<i>Porter v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 419 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Ricard v. Birch</i> , 529 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1975)	3
<i>Suders v. Easton</i> , 325 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Sydnor v. Fairfax Cnty.</i> , 681 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Tademy v. Union Pacific Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2008)	22-23, 24
<i>Vickers v. Powell</i> , 493 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23-24
<i>Volvo Constr. Equip. N. Am., Inc. v. CLM Equip. Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Webster v. Chesterfield Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2021 WL 1555323 (E.D. Va. April 20, 2021)	19
<i>Williams v. Griffin</i> , 952 F.2d 820 (4th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981 24

Other

Maurice E.R. Munroe, *Perspective: Unamerican Tail: Of Segregation and
Multicultural Education*,
64 Alb. L. Rev. 241 (2000) 20

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219(2)(d) (1957) 14
